Operating instructions
page 1 of 16
Copy reserved for:
- User
+38 095 656-37-57,

page 3 of 16
2.   IDENTIFICATION
2.1 Product brand and type designation
2.2 Editing of document
2.3 Product brand and type designation
Officine di Trevi S.a.s.
S.S. n° 3 “Flaminia”, km 145
I - 06039  Trevi  (PG)
Italia
Tel.:  0742  381616
Fax:  0742  78792
Identification Revision Date
4" EX IU
1.3 General warnings
1.4 Residual risks
The manufacturer declines all responsibility for damages caused to the electric pump or the things in the
following cases:
- improper use;
- employment of unauthorised personnel;
- incorrect assembly and installation;
- defects in the system;
- unauthorised modification or operation of the electrical pump;
- use of non original spare parts;
- non-compliance with the rules outlined in this handbook;
- exceptional events.
Any operation carried out that is not outlined in this handbook or authorized by the manufacturer invalidates
the guarantee, and is entirely the responsibility of the person performing the operation.
The electrical pump cannot be used in order to provide potable water and/or liquids.
The electrical pump cannot be used in tanks where persons or animals have contact with water/liquid.
The equipment has been designed and manufactured according to the standards mentioned in following
paragraph "2.4 - declaration of conformity".
The application of these standards has helped to reduce the risks inherent to the type of equipment to a level
deemed acceptable. So, following the residual risks are indicated to which the user must take in to account.
Danger - voltage, risk of electric shock.
The pump or motor may be hot when running. For maintenance, switch off the electrical current and
allow to cool before directly contacting with the body.
Not following the instructions risks personal injury.
Not following the instructions risks damage to the back.
Not following the instructions for selection, installation, inspection & maintenance of  the equipment in
hazardous areas increases the risk of explosion.
Multi-stage centrifugal submersible electric pumps, series “4" Ex”
Alpha  = it indicates the series name of the electric pump
nnn = it indicates the power of the electric pump
i.e: Alpha Ex 24
This handbook is identified in following way
certified by accredited body IMQ/CSQ with no. 9105.OFTR.
This handbook is property of Officine di Trevi sas company. The integral or partial reproduction of it must be previously agreed
and authorized by Officine di Trevi sas company.
EX = it indicates the conformity to Directive 2014/34/UE “ATEX 114”
The manufacturer works with a Quality Management System conforms to ISO 9001:2015 standard,
5 October 2021
revision dated 2021.10.21 4" EX IU/ENG
page 4 of 16